## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.
1838.

Treasury of this State, to the persons hereinafter named, inhabitants of the town of Madawaska, the following sums:—to John Baker, Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars—Walter Powers, One Hundred and Twenty-five Dollars—to Nathaniel Bartlett, Augustine Webster, Isaac Yearington and John Harford, Jr., each the sum of Fifty Dollars; which said several sums are in full compensation for all sufferings and losses, in consequence of organizing that town in the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one, under a warrant from William D. Williamson, Esq. and also, in full for all claims to this time.

Resolved, That the Governor of this State be requested to ask and receive of the Government of the United States a reimbursement of the several sums hereby allowed to the said Baker, Powers, Bartlett, Webster, Yearington and Harford, after the same shall have been paid to them out of the Treasury of this State.

#### CHAPTER 47.

A Resolve relating to the State Prison.

Approved March 20, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Governor with advice of Council be and hereby is authorized to appoint some competent person or persons, whose duty it shall be to visit the State Prison at Thomaston during the recess to examine the premises and to make an estimate of the expense of reconstructing said Prison agreeably to a plan the model of which was exhibited to the Committee on the State Prison at the present session by the Warden, with such improvements as investigation may suggest, and also to inquire into the expediency of locating the Prison in some other place, and to report the result of their examination to the next Legislature.

#### CHAPTER 48.

Resolve authorizing the Agent of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians to lease a lot of land.

Approved, March 20, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Agent of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of

Indians be and he hereby is authorized and directed to lease to the Carlow's Island Bridge Corporation, for a term of time not exceeding the continuance of its charter, the Island lying north of Carlow's Island, and over which the road now passes leading from Eastport to Pleasant Point in the town of Perry:—Provided, however, That nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to impose any obligation upon the town of Perry, to make or maintain any bridge, or part of bridge, or any road over said Island.

#### CHAPTER 49.

Resolve providing for the completion of the exterior of the Insane Hospital, and to cancel present liabilities.

Approved March 20, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the State Treasury, a sum not exceeding Twenty-nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars, to discharge present liabilities, and to complete the outside of said Insane Hospital.

#### CHAPTER 50.

Resolve authorizing the Treasurer to retain moneys due to certain towns for specific purposes.

Approved, March 20, 1838.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to retain for the use of the State, from any moneys that now are, or hereafter may be due from the State to the towns of Greenfield, Lincoln, New Limerick and Mayfield, the following sums respectively, Greenfield, One Hundred and Thirty-four Dollars and Seventy-two Cents—Lincoln, One Hundred and Thirty-two Dollars and Two Cents—New Limerick, Ninety-three Dollars and Thirty-two Cents—Mayfield, One Dollar and Twenty-eight Cents—on account of and in full for moneys received by said towns, over and above their respective proportions of the Surplus Revenue.